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R Case Closure for Underground Storage Tank Sitae,
8455 Pardeec Drive, OQakland, Alaneda caunty

Penr Mr. JTnbnson,

The Alamecda Uounty Departiment of Fnvironmental Health (ACHU) has
submitted a letter whith rcrommends the clogure for your site
involving the removal of one 8,000 gallon gaseline tank, onc 200
gallon waste oil tank and ene 50 gallan hydraulic 1ift. Regional
Board staff have reviewed the County file for your site and cencur
with this recommendation. Therefore based on the available
information for the abave site, it appears that further
investigation and cleanup o©of petroleum hydrocarkens are not
necessary. Further work could be required if conditions change or
a water guality threat is discovered at the sita.

Plear vontact Richard fliett from my staff at (510) 286—4359 if you
have any geestiens regarding the contents of this letter,

Sincerely,

/

- - .
Steven R. Ritchie
Executive Officer

s

crr ACHD, 80 Swan Way, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94621
ATTn: Mr. Barmey Chan

Mr. V. Harris, Knoll Co., 5976 West Las Pogitas Blvd., Suite
208, Pleasanton, €A 94588




. 10/19/85 13:39 o510 372 5220 IT CORP MARTINEZ

ALAMEDA COUNTY
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April 5, 1293
StID # 545

Mr. Rich Hiett

Regional Water Quality.Contrel Boazd
2101 Webstar St., Suite 400

Oakland CA 94612

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Water Resowces Control Board

Division of Cleen Water Programs

LUST Local Quersight Program

80 Swan Wavy, Rm 200

Qakland, CA §d62)

(518) 271-3530

Re: Recommendation for Case Closure for Federal Express, 8455

Pardee Drive, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Rich:

Recall during our April 2, 1993 meeting, we discussed the above
referenced site and it’s eligibility for case sign-off. Afrer

considering your concerns and review

February 1993 reports from IT Corp.,

of the January 1992 and
it is our office’s eopinion,

with the provision that the information provided to our coffice
wag accurate and representative of existing condition=, no
further work should be required at this time. This case is
referred to your office for either recommendation for closure O
for the Board’s request for additional investigation. This
office also requests notification of final site status. It is
also understood should additional information be presented which
indicate groundwater impact, further investigation will be

required.

Two underground tanks and one hydraulic 1ift was removed frem
this site. In summary, a 8,000 gallon gasoline underground
storage tank was removed from the east side of the site in
September of 1989. Because groundwater was encountered in the
pit, sidewall samples were taken at the soil/groundwater

interface on the east and west walls.

These samples were non-

detectable for TPHg and BTEX. A soil sample from the west end
under the piping at a depth of 2.0 feet, however, exhibited 1500
ppm TPHg and 3,11,4 and 220 ppm BTEX respectively.
Overexcavation in the affected area and soil sampling at 11.0
feet yielded non-detectable TPHg and BTEX. A grab water sample
collected at 8 feet from the pit contained elevated levels of

TPHg and BTEX. Monitoring wells MW-
January and July 1950 on the northwes

3 apnd MW-5 were installed in
+ and southeast sides of the

former tank pit within 25 feet. After four and six consecutive

guarters of ND for TPHg and BTEX at

our office approved the discontinuat:

of these wells in January of 1952-

¥MW-3 and Mw-5 respectively,
on of sampling and analysis



STATE OF CALIFORMNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500

OAKLAND, CA 94612

(510) 2861255

we1l 4>
Mr. A. Johnson

Federal Express File: 01-0615
8950 Cal Center Dr. & 2198.17
Sacramento, CA 95826

RE: Ccase Closure for Underground Storage Tank Site,
8455 Pardee Drive, Oakland, Alameda County

Dear Mr. Johnson,

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACHD) has
submitted a letter which recommends the closure for your site
involving the removal of one 8,000 gallon gasoline tank, one 300
gallon waste oil tank and one 50 gallon hydrauliec 1ift. Regional
Board staff have reviewed the County file for your site and concur
with this recommendation. Therefore based on the available
information for the above site, it appears that further
investigation and cleanup of petroleum hydrocarbons are not
necessary. Further work could be required if conditions change or
a water quality threat is discovered at the site.

Please contact Richard Hiett from my staff at (510) 286-4359 if you
have any guestions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,

Steven R. Rifchie
Executive Officer

¢e:  ACHD, 80 Swan Way, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94621

e

“EtEn: Mr.° Barney, Chan:

0

Mr. W. Harris, Knell Co., 5976 West Las Positas Blvd., Suite
208, Pleasantcon, CA 24588



INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

Executive Summary

IT Corporation (IT) was retained by Federal Express Corporation to support tank removal
activities and conduct sampling investigation and remedial actions for three underground
storage tanks, located on their property at 8455 Pardee Drive in Oakland, California.

A gasoline tank was removed in September 1989. Upon removal, petroleum hydrocarbons
were encountered in the soil beneath the former piping and in the groundwater recharge in the
tank excavation. The area of impacted soil was overexcavated and a soil sample collected
following overexcavation revealed no detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons. The
groundwater recharge in the tank excavation was evacuated twice prior to backfill operations.
Analysis of soil and groundwater samples, collected from wells MW-3 and MW-5
(immediately adjacent to the former tank field), revealed no detectable petroleum
hydrocarbons for four consecutive quarters.

A used oil tank was removed in March 1990. Upon removal, petroleum hydrocarbons were
encountered in a sample of the groundwater recharge in the tank excavation. No detectable
hydrocarbons were encountered in a soi! sample collected from the excavation sidewall. The
groundwater recharge was evacuated prior to backfill operations. Analysis of soil and
groundwater samples, collected from well MW-6 (adjacent to the former used oil tank
location), revealed no detectable petroleum hydrocarbons for four consecutive quarters.

An hydraulic lift system was removed in March 1990. Upon removal, petroleum
hydrocarbons were encountered in the soil and groundwater samples collected from the
excavation. A series of investigative borings were drilled surrounding the former hydraulic
lift system location to facilitate sample collection. Sample analysis revealed no detectable
hydrocarbons in soils above or below the water table, thus indicating a highly localized area
of impact. All accessible impacted soils were overexcavated in the area surrounding the
former lift system location. An extraction well was installed in the backfill in order to access
residual hydrocarbons which could not be excavated. This well was vacuumed on four
occasions with groundwater samples collected subsequent to the pumping events. Analysis of
soil and groundwater samples, collected from well MW-6 (adjacent to the former hydraulic
lift system location) revealed no detectable petroleum hydrocarbons for four consecutive

quarters.

MZN01-30-92/UST/O06TMER v



INTERNATIONAL TECHNCLOGY CORPORATION

that no further action is required at this site since all accessible petroleum

appears
drocarbons have been removed (through excavation and vacuuming procedures as indicated

four consecutive quarters of monitoring well sample analytical resuits below detection
1it, and three of four post extraction well sample analytical results below detection limits.

recommends the Regional Water Quality Control Board consider this site for case closure.

MZ/01-30-92/UST/O06TMER



INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

' 0 Site Background

he site is located at 8455 Pardee Drive in Oakland, Califomnia, adjacent to the Metropolitan
rakland Airport. The surrounding area is mainly commercialfindustrial in nature, and is
ounded on the east by Highway 880. The southemn boundary of the airport channel lies
sproximately 800 feet west of the site, with the southeasterly flowing San Leandro creek

ately 1,400 feet to the east (Figure 1). The site is located at approximately 10

ring approxim
st above mean sea level. Two irrigation wells are located at 98th street and the flood
sntrol channel. Five known hazardous waste investigation sites (containing

orings/monitoring wells) are located within a 2,000 foot radius of the site.
he site property is leased to Federal Express by the Koll Real Estate Company. The present
rarehouse was built in 1979 for Westinghouse, who operated the facility until mid 1984

/hen Federal Express took over the site.
"he site contained three UST’s (Figure 2):

« One 8,000 gallon unleaded gasoline tank
« One 300 gallon used oil tank
« One 50 gallon hydraulic fuel tank

\verage monthly inventory consumption from the gasoline tank was approximately 4,000
sallons (based on inventory records from November 1988 thru March 1989). The gas tank
was permitted for not more than 60,000 gallon throughput per annum. The tank system failed
m integyity test on December 30, 1988. The system was repaired and a subsequent tightness
st was conducted on January 20, 1989 which revealed the system required further repairs.

A final integrity test was conducted on March 13, 1989 which yielded inconclusive results.
The tank was taken out of service at that point.

The gasoline tank was removed in September 1989 and the two remaining tanks were
removed in March 1990. Sections 3.0, 4.0, 5.0, and 6.0 of this report describe tank

removal/sampling, soil and groundwater investigation, corrective actions and verification

monitoring.

MZ/01-30-92/UST/006TMER 2



INTERNATIONAL TECHNCLOGY CORPORATION

3.0 Former Gasoline Tank

3.1 Gasoline Tank Removal

The former gasoline tank was located in the southern parking lot near the property boundary
(Figure 2). The tank was removed on September 15, 1990 by representatives of Pearson
Equipment and Maintenance Company. Petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations of greater than
100 ppm, as detected with a photoionization detector, were encountered in the soil
immediately above the tank, approximately 5.0 feet below grade. Upon removal, the tank
appeared sound, however, several pipes were found to be loosely connected in the location of
the former dispenser island. Although, no product stains were noted in the excavation,
petroleum odor was encountered. The tank and associated piping were removed byH& H
Ship Service Company and transported to their facility in San Francisco for disposal. All
excavated soils were stockpiled on visqueen for future disposal.

Subsequent to excavation activities, groundwater recharge started to fill the excavation. The
water exhibited a slight sheen. The tank pit was evacuated on September 18, 1990, by
representatives of Refineries Service, using a vacuum truck. A groundwater sample was
collected from the excavation following completion of vacuum procedures. The vacuumed
groundwater was transported by a Refineries Service representative to their facility in
Patterson, Califomia for recycling. Copies of the manifests for the tank, piping and
vacuumed water are included in Appendix A.

3.2 Gasoline Tank Excavation Sampling

Two soil samples were collected from the tank excavation (one at the vent end, one at the fill
end) at the soil/water interface. Laboratory analysis of these samples revealed no detectable
petroleum hydrocarbons. Detectable concentrations were encountered in the soil sample
collected beneath the former piping (Table 1A). High concentrations of hydrocarbons were
encountered in the groundwater sample collected from the excavation following tank pit
evacuation (Table 1B). Sample collection locations are shown on a field sketch in Appendix
B.

MZ/01-30-92/UST/O06TMER 3



INTERNATIONAL TECENOLOGY CORPORATION

3.3 Soil and Groundwater Investigation - Former Gas Tank Location

On January 11, 1990, three monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3) were installed on
the site property by IT Corporation (Figure 3). Soil samples, collected during drilling,
revealed no detectable levels of petroleumn hydrocarbons (Table 2A). Groundwater samples,
collected following well development, revealed a minor amount of benzene in well MW-3,
installed closest to the former tank field (Table 2B).

On July 23, 1990 three additional monitoring wells (MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6) were installed
by IT Corporation (Figure 3). Upon analysis, soil and groundwater samples collected from
MW-5, one of the additional wells installed immediately downgradient of the former gas tank
location, revealed no detectable petrolenm hydrocarbons (Tables 2A and 2B).

3.4 Corrective Action - Former Gas Tank Location

On April 4, 1990, a plan to overexcavate impacted soils exhibiting hydrocarbon
concentrations greater than 100 ppm, and to vacuum the groundwater recharge from the tank
excavation was approved by Ariu Levy of the Alameda County Health Care Services -
Hazardous Materials Division. The work was completed on April 26, 1990.

A sidewall soil sample was obtained from the west wall of the excavated area to ensure that
all impacted soil had been removed. A field sketch of sample collection locations is included
in Appendix B. Analytical results revealed no detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons
(Table 1A). On April 26 and May 7, 1990, the groundwater was vacuumed from the
excavation by a representative of Refineries Service and removed to their facility in Patterson,
California for recycling (Appendix C).

On May 7, 1990, the excavation was backfilled by Pearson Equipment and Maintenance
Company and stockpiled soils were removed to the Laidlaw facility in Buttonwillow,
California for disposal. Copies of the soil disposal manifests are included in

Appendix D.

MZ/01-30-92/UST/0067MER 4



INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

4.0 Former Used Oil Tank

4.1 Used Oil Tank Removal
The former used oil tank was located near the northwest comer of the onsite warchouse

adjacent to the maintenance shop and vehicle wash areas (Figure 2). The tank was removed
on March 20, 1990 by representatives of Pearson Equipment and Maintenance Company. No
visually apparent leaks, stains or separate phase hydrocarbons were encountered upon removal
of the tank. The tank and associated piping appeared sound. The tank was removed from the
site by H & H Ship Service and was transported to their facility in San Francisco for
disposal. A copy of the manifest is included in Appendix E. All excavated soils were
stockpiled for future disposal.

Groundwater began to enter the excavation once the tank had been removed. The water
appeared brown and foamy, but no sheen or petroleum odor were noted.

4.2 Used Oil Tank Excavation Sampling
One soil sample was collected from the north wall of the excavation at the soil/water
interface. Analysis of the sample revealed no detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons

(Table 3A).

One groundwater sample was collected from the excavation which, upon analysis, revealed
high concentrations of petrolenm hydrocarbons (Table 3B). Sample collection locations are
shown on a map in Appendix F.

4.3 Soil and Groundwater Investigation - Former Used Oil
Tank Location

On July 23, 1990, three additional monitoring wells (MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6) were
installed to address the potential migration of petrolenm hydrocarbons in groundwater,
encountered upon removal of the used oil tank (Figure 3).

Analysis of soil samples collected during drilling revealed no detectable levels of petroleum

hydrocarbons (Table 2A). Analysis of groundwater samples collected following well
development revealed the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in the sample coliected from

MZ/01-30-92/USTDOSTMER 5
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INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

: o ‘
well MW-6 only (Table 2B). Well MW-6 is located downgradient of the former
used oil and hydraulic fuel tanks (Figure 3).

4.4 Corrective Action - Former Used Oil Tank Location

On April 26 and May 7, 1990, the used oil tank excavation was dewatered by representatives
of Refineries Service. The water was then removed to their facility in Patterson, California
for recycling. Copies of the manifests are included in Appendix C.

On May 7, 1990, the excavation was backfilled by Pearson Equipment Maintenance and

Construction Company and stockpiled soils were removed to the Laidlaw facility in
Buttonwillow, California for disposal. Manifest copies are included in Appendix D.

MZ/31-30-92/UST/06TMER 6



INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

9.0 Summary

The site contained three underground storage tanks:

* 1 - 8,000 gallon gasoline
* 1 -300 gallon used oil
» 1 - 50 gallon hydraulic fuel

The gasoline tank was removed in September 1989. Upon removal, petroleum hydrocarbons
were encountered in the soil beneath the former piping and in the groundwater recharge in the
tank excavation. The area of impacted soil ‘was overexcavated and a soil sample collected
following overexcavation revealed no: detcctable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons. The
groundwater recharge in the tank excavauon was evacuawd twice prior to backfill operations.
Analysis of soil and groundwater sampleé, collecﬁed frorn .wells MW-3 and MW-3
(immediately adjacent to the former tank ﬁeld), mvcaled no detectable petroleum hydrocarbon
for four consecutive quarters. S

The used oil tank was removed in March 1990 Upon removal petroleum hydrocarbons were
encountered in a sample of the groundwater rccharge m the tank excavation. No detectable
hydrocarbons were encountered in a scll, 'san ! le cellecncd from the excavation sidewall. The
groundwater recharge was evacuatcd prior baclcﬁll operanons Analysis of soil and
groundwater samples, collected. from 'v)ell MW. _6‘ '(aéljacent to the former used oil tank
location), revealed no detectable petmleurn hydrocarbons for four consecutive quarters.

The hydraulic lift system was removed 1n March 1990 Upon removal, petrolenm
hydrocarbons were encountered in the soﬂ and groundwater samples collected from the
excavation. A series of investigative bormgs were dnﬂed surroundmg the former hydraulic
lift system location to facilitate sarnple coilecnon Sample analysis revealed no detectable
hydrocarbons in soils above or below the water table thus indicating a highly localized area
of impact. All accessible impacted soils wexe overexcavawd in the area surrounding the
former lift system location. An extraction well was mstalled in the backfill in order to access
residual hydrocarbons which could not be excavated. TIus well was vacuumed on four
occasions with groundwater samples collectéd} subsequent to the pumping events. Analysis of

-

MZ/01-30-92/UST/006TMER 13



INTERNATIONAL TECHENCLCGY CORPORATION

soil and groundwater samples, collected from well MW-6 (adjacent to the former hydraulic
lift system location) revealed no detectable petroleum hydrocarbons for four consecutive
guarters. ‘

All tanks, piping, excavated soils, groundwater recharge, drill cuttings and purge water

(except for 4 drums of purge water from August and November 1991) have been disposed of
at this time (Appendix J). Copies of all analytical reports are enclosed in Appendix L.

MZ/01-30-92/UST/0067TMER 14



INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

10.0 Discussion

- Soil impact appears to have been concentrated in the upper fill layer which
underlies the site.

- All impacted soils have been excavated and disposed with the exception of a
limited zone of soil near the former hydraulic fuel tank which was inaccessible.

- Remaining hydrocarbons were highly localized as established by investigative
efforts in the hydraulic:lift area; The hydrocarbons are highly viscous and were
contained in medimm to low permeability clays, so migration is unlikely.

- Groundwater recharge was, vacuumed fromi tank excavations and recycled.

- Although groundswater flow direction is highly variable, monitoring wells are
situated surrounding, the site; therefore, any hydrocarbon migration from the former
tank locations should:be detected in the monitoring wells.

- Groundwater sammples’ collcted from the. onsite monitoring wells have revealed no
detectable petrofeum hydrocarbons for four consecutive quarters.

Wl e b
L

- Groundwater Wasl:putnped,ron four occasions, from the onsite extraction well (near
the former, ]}ydrauhctanklécauon, where minor ‘amounts of impacted soils q
remained il place.. Analysis of verification samples collected following each
pumping event revealed no detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons in three of <
the four samplesi- ' " 0 0
SEEIE I

MZ/01-30-92/UST/006TMER 15



Table 1A

Gas Tank Excavation
Soil Sample Analyses
(Resuits in ppm)

- Collection
Depth (ft):

0915581 South wall west endf

(vent) | |
0915582 | East wall (f) | 9/15/89 55 | ND, ND, | ND, | ND, | ND,
0918853 | West end under piping | 9/18/80 20 (| 1500 | 3, 11, 4, 220,
‘54/25190 10711 NDs | NDgy | NDoy | NDys | NDy,

o/15/89 | 5 | ND, ND, | ND, | ND, ND,

042690SS1 | West end following " -

over excavation' -

Table 1B
Gas Tank Excavatlon

‘ | ‘Water 'Sample’ Analyses .
S (Results in ppm)

Location

Tank excavation |- 9/1;
bottom

0918WS1

ppm =  parls per million

ppb = parts per billion R DS PRI A
TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons o
B =  benzene bre

T = toluene .

E = sthyltbenzene

X = Xylene

ND = none detected above method etect:on_hm:ts

1500, =  concentration detected at x method detechon fimit
ND, = none detected above x method detecbon i:m:t

MZ/01-30-92/UST/0067MER.TBL



Table 2A :

Monitoring fWeIi
Soil Sample Analyses
'(Resuits in ppm)

111190 | 4.0:45. ND, o
Mw2 | 11150 | 4045 | o | NDuses | NDywws | NDyows | ND,,
MW-3 11190 | 4045\| Np," | .  NDipes | NDuoss | Dy | NDyo,
Mw-4 712390 | 4.045: | CUND, ] 1N "] NDyos | NDyo, NDooos | NDppes

NDyws | "Ny | NDimy | NDys
. NDujes ‘| iNDouws | NDuws | NDyys

MW-5 7/23190
l MW-6 7/23/90

'}‘ii

B = benzene

T = toluene

E = ethylbenzene

X = xylene

NA = not analyzed i .

ND, = notdetectedatxrd:éh,‘, : ST S

. = As part of laboratory QAL .' : ”“ng weii MW—S was selected to be
analyzed as a matnxlaﬁ k dditional testmgs revealed the presence
of petroleum hydr ppend:x D)

i

Z/01-30-92/UST/06TMER TBL -



Table 2B

Monitoring Well
Groundwater Sample Analyses
(Resuits in ppb)

01/16/90
MW-1 06/23/90
MW-1 11/05/90 - BDL,s | BDIL,,
MW-1 02/06/91 " BDL,s | BDL,,
MW-1 05/07/91 If . BDL,s | BDL,,
MW-1 08/14/91 | 'BD BDL,s | BDL,,
MW-1 11!18/91 [ BDL,s | BDL,,
MW-2 01/1‘619(\) BDL,s | BDL,,
MW-2 06/23/90 BDL,s | BDL,
MW-2 11/05/90 BDL,s | BDL,,
MW-2 | 02/06/91 BDL,s | BDL,,
MW-2 05/07/91 BDL,s { BDL,,
MW-2 | 08/14/91 BDLos | BDL,,
MW-2 11/18/91 BDL,, | BDL,,
MW-3 | 01/16/90 BDL,s | BDL,,
MW-3 | 06/23/90 BDL,s | BDL,,
MW-3 11/05/90. BDL,s | BDL,
Mw-3 | o2/06/91 BDL,s | BDL,.
MW-3 | osi7/91 | | BDL,s | BDL,,
MW-3 | 08/14/9% | BDL,s | BDl,,
MW-3 11/13/91 BDL,s | BDL,,
MW-4 07/27/95 BDL,s | BDL,,
MW-4 11/05/80 | BDL,s | BDL,
MW-4 02/06/91 | BDL,s | BDL,,
Mw-4 | 05/07/01 BDLys | BDL,,
Mw-4 08/14/91 BDL,s | BDL,,
MW-4 11/18/91 BDL,s | BDL,,
FB 07/27/90, BDL,; | BDL,,
FB 11/05/90. BDLos | BDLg,
FB 02/06/91 BDLos | BDL,,
FB 05/07/91" BDL,, | BDL,,
FB 08/14/91: | BDL,s | BOL,,
FB 11/18/91'-;‘ ’ BDL,s | BDL,,
MW-5 oafowgo ' BDL,, BDL,s | BDL,,
MW-5 11/05/90" | B BDL,s | BDL,,
MW-5 | 02/06/91} " BDL: BDL,s | BDL,
MW-5 05/07191 ‘ BDL,s | BDL,,

08/14191” I BDL,,

11/181911 '




ﬂ ':L Table 2B
EE " Monitoring Well

- Groundwater Sample Analyses
’ {(Resuits in ppb)

WELL
NUMBER

07/30/90 \
MW-6 11/05/90 | BDLy,
MW-6 02/06/91 |. BDLgy::
MW-6 05/07/81 |, BDLgs:
MW-6 | 0814/91 | BDL,}!

BDL,,
BDL,s
BDL,
BDL,s
BDL,,
BDL,

parts per bl||I0n i
total petrolelum"' ‘

benzene o
toluéne RTIreE
_ ethylbenzene :::
xylene o 31

not analyzed
ﬁekibhmk;

m
L T I T O O T TR

BDL,

T
i S
'I Lo
U '
[ i
i -
b
o
| i
i '
ey
G
' Y
oy
o
H
1 rt’
)
i
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Table 3A

! Used Oil Tark Excavation
. - Soil Sample Analyses
v (Results in ppm)

Soil
o . Sample
-+ Parameter: #032090SS1

TPH, as Waste Oil
Oif dnd Grease
Gasoline” *
TPHas ﬁieé'el it
Dld-nlorodlﬂuoromeﬂm%ne

T
o

cmoréfom"j e

1,2 dichforbethian g

1 1“1~1rich‘broeth;liae‘3 e

Carbon 1etraeﬁréﬁée“

e sromodncrﬁom@éhafaféé@

s 12—d|chloropropane

. | prcioroetens

. Drbmmod‘llgromemang :

i‘ 1,1 2-tﬁchlo‘i'oet‘hane :
‘:5‘ 'Chlob et
1;3f3|d;fombenzen

T

oo




g Table 3A

' Used Oil Tank Excavation
S Soil Sample Analyses
: o (Results in ppm)

: L 7 (Continued)

Cis-1:2 diciudroemane ,
ﬁ: géne‘"\ » . BDL.ms

 Tolene . . 0.017,5 -

: ?Eﬂtyl-benzene cu U0l BDL,s
-“’w. '” T v‘:‘ 3 1 T ) i
" Xylene LA ‘ - 0.048,, ¢
1I‘ L !
ium:. i
o N S
T YT I
I ﬁ 1 4-:'iﬂ!—11{'}:“ K
N Potyd lo! éq,B:phenyls B BDL1 ,

[

,:rls



P Table: 3B
Thed T Used Ot Tanki Excavation
[l o Groundwater Sampie Analyses
f 5 ’f . r f h (RGSUHS in ppb} )

N Groundwater

. Sample

i , #030290W01
“ 7 | TPH as Waste Oil 15,0005
| Ol and Grease 48,000,00,
| Gasoline . 400,
¢ o |'iPHasDese; NA
L 'lﬁi&iiokodmubraﬁaém'aﬁe BOL,

I

Al '.

1

N

8

ek

;§I ‘

4

'

P

R .zi‘i::f TR
l'oeifphiéé‘e 3 i

T a2 Wk Ty

SNy v
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- Table 3B

‘Used Oil Tank Excavation
Groundwater Sample Analyses
(Results in ppb)

(Continued)

Groundwater
Sample
Parameter: #{30280W01

Cis-1,2 dichioroethane 6.5,

Benzene BDL,

Toluene ’ 60\
Emyl-benzane )

: Xylene L 1 " \2s,

o TS,

i BDL,

.. 160,

Chr v : 70,

T Polychlonnaied Blphenyls . BDL,

" Penfachlorophenol B  BDL,




Table 4

Hydraulic Tank Excavation
Soil and Groundwater Sample Analyses
{Results in ppm)

Oil &
Grease

032090SS2 Soil | Original Hydraulic 3/20/90 25 | 33000, | NA | 67,930,

Tank Excavation

032090HL 1 ' Water {| Composite from2 -|. 3/20/90 3.0 5.3, NA 2.8,
R TR A Machmery Holes’ L

Overexmvatlon =
Nonwwail" a/

Overexmvatqn it toreioo | 40 ND,, ND, ND,,
Al South.wall | v7 | G

4

102680NW1 |,/ Soil! - - Tore/90 40 | ND, ND, NDy,

i

s i [ aner o w e

102680SW1

v 0

102690EW1 | . [/: s ;':ijverexmvahon U dorejeo: | a5 ND,, ND; ND,,
o T east W {/ R .

' Soil 51 | cherexcava&:on 1 1oree/0° 3.5 ND,, ND, ND,,
;| west wall | . :

102690WW1

HEPEY

102690EF1 oil - . ~0verexcévauon | 1026190 4, ND, ND, ND,,

102690EF2 i ND, ND, ND;,

102690NW2 1/ 1Sl L iovirexicavki 10/26i90 {1 o, 1,700, | 7.3, | 1,400,

PPM = .ip
TPH = "ot
ND, = hé
5.3, =
AL




Table 5

Former Hydraulic Lift System Vicinity - Soil Boring Sampie Analyses
(Results in ppm)

Boring
Number/ . ) Date Sampie TPH as TPH as Oit &
Location Medium | ., Sample # Sampled Depth (ft) Qil Diesel Grease

- HB-1 Soil: - | ¢ 032990881 3/29/90 25 ND,, ND,, 2020,
HB-2 > Soil : |, ¢eseesossz | 329/ 25 26, ND,, 2200,
SB-1 . Sdil | |110824908B1-1 | 8r2a90 25 ND,, NA ND,

R L T A B 0D B
SB-1 . Soiit s, |/ 08ds0sEr-2 | spado’ | . 50 NDs, NA NDy,
SB-1 . Soilj ! || 10824908813 |\ eago. |- . 75" ND, NA ND,
i il ! ;[-“:J M :E‘; " :" i o : . L N
$B-2 b Seillly |:10824908B2:1" || 8/240 ©25 | ND, NA ND,,

' IRETIR B
[ N leffs oy g
! d

SB-2 Soil:; | lo82400SB2-2 | “si4/806. | 50 | NDg NA NDs,
SB-2  Soflt | lodsasdsee3 .| smaso | . 75 | NDy NA ND,,
SB-4 . selt’ | ‘csdadésBat | smaso 25 | NDg NA ND,,
SB4-2 ‘| 840 | . 50 ND,, NA ND,,
val | emago - | ND, NA NDs,
NDs, NA ND,,
ND,, NA ND,,

SB-4 . Soilj. - | 0824908
SB-4 " 082490
SB-5

SB-6

PPM
TPH
ND,
5.3,

ble ‘and are anticipated to provide general

NA

b




Table 6 -

Extraction Weil EW-1
Groundwater Analyses
(Results in ppb)

%

Date Oil & Grease Detection Limnit

|. .- Location

011691EW-1 01/16/91 5000
022091EW-1 02/20/91 | BOL- 5000
052491EW-1

0512491 " (8800 (6-5W 5000

. 06/24/91 ; 5000

W I
ocasomwex [} %E

' ‘I ; gl ‘x
ppb = | parts pe g
BOL = beloy dete I




Table 7
‘Water Level Data

PVC Rim Elevation’

Depth to Water

Water Elevation

Well Number {f) (fYmsl)

. L 1/16/90 . 5.24
MW-1 6/23/90 - 10.09 4.20 6.55

MW-1 .8/08/90 . 10.09 4.81 5.28

I MW-1 11/05/90 10.09 5.52 4.57
MW-1 2/06/91 10.09 4.82 5.27

MW-1 50791 10.09 3.82 6.27

' ] MW-1 8N4/t 10.09 5.10 4.99
MW-1 L 11/18/91 10.09 5.58 4.51

MW.2 116/90 9.62. 4.05 5.57

I MW-2 .. '6/23/90 9.62 4.80 4.82
M ko i 5.08 4.54

MW- 5.40 422

I M 4.78 4.84
4.18 5.44

5.23 4.39

I MW: 5.41 4.21
MW.- 262 - 5.39

-3 3.20 4.81

l MW-3 3.36 4.65
3 3.50 4.51

MW-3, 284 5.17

- 252 5.49

' M 3.38 463
MW-3 3.67 4.34

l MW-4 4.39 4.96
MW-4- 4.43 4.92

MW-4 435 5.00

MW-4 . 2.98 6.37

MW-4 . 4.20 5.15

MW-4 5.00 435

MW-4. 4.97 4.38

MW-5 12.00 -3.13

MW-5- 10.92 -2.05

MW-5, 6.39 2.48

MW:5"- 4.98 3.89

MW-5 3.25 5.62

MW-5 4.63 4.24

MW-5 6.29 258

MW-6 .. 1226 -2.26

MW-6 T1071 -0.71
! MW-6 5.03 4.97.
MW-6 3.94 6.06

MW-6 372 6.28

MW-6 8114 5.13

MW-6 11/18) 4.43

Based on survey report prepar
1990.

|
5 1qu§

K H £ :
fms! = feet mean sea level e *;'{ A
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEFARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

May 13, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
STID # 545 QOakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

Federal Express Corporation
Mr. Alan Johnson

8950 Cal Center Drive
Sacramento, CA 95826

Re: Recommendation for Site Closure at Federal Express, 8455 Pardee
Qakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Oour office has received and reviewed the May 1992 report recording
the sampling of monitoring wells MWw-1 and MW-6 at the above site
prepared by IT Corporation. Their recommendation was that no
further work be done at this site. Please be advised that the
County remains insistent that four quarters of groundwater sampling
and groundwater gradient measurement occur prior to consideration
for recommendation for site closure. The groundwater samples
should be analyzed for total oil and grease and chlorinated
solvents as performed in the latest April sampling.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4320 should you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: M. Thomson, Alameda County D. A. Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
S. Mills, IT Corp., 4585 Pacheco Blvd., Martinez, CA 94553
Ms., B. Howell, Koll Co., 5976 West Las Positas Blvd., Suite 208

508455Pardee
Pleasanton, CA 94588
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